

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

From Wake County

vs.

TIM MOORE, in his official capacity,
and PHILIP BERGER, in his official
capacity,

Defendant-Appellees.

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO
DISQUALIFY JUSTICE BARRINGER AND JUSTICE BERGER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RESPONSE	1
A. The real “party” in this case is the State, not the named defendants individually or any former legislator.....	2
B. Justice Barringer’s former role as a legislator does not disqualify her to hear cases involving legislative acts she was involved in passing.	8
C. As the Supreme Court has no substitutions available, a recusal should be closely scrutinized as potentially having an impact on the outcome of the case.....	10
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buell v. Mitchell</i> , 274 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 2001)	8, 9, 10
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004)	7, 11
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017).....	14
<i>In re Mason</i> , 916 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>In re Nakell</i> , 104 N.C. App. 638, 411 S.E.2d 159 (1991)	12
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972)	9, 12
<i>Lake v. State Health Plan for Tchrs. & State Emps.</i> , 376 N.C. 661, 852 S.E.2d 888 (2021)	11
<i>Lange v. Lange</i> , 357 N.C. 645, 588 S.E.2d 877 (2003)	2
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 1301 (2000)	11
<i>Newburyport Redevelopment Auth. v. Commonwealth</i> , 401 N.E.2d 118 (Mass Ct. App. 1980)	9
<i>North Carolina Nat. Bank v. Gillespie</i> , 291 N.C. 303, 230 S.E.2d 375 (1976)	12
<i>Ponder v. Davis</i> , 233 N.C. 699, 65 S.E.2d 356 (1951)	12
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	15
<i>State v. Fie</i> , 320 N.C. 626, 359 S.E.2d 774 (1987)	12

State v. Prince,
377 N.C. 198, 856 S.E.2d 96 (2021) 11

State v. Steen,
376 N.C. 469, 852 S.E.2d 14 (2020) 11

Thomas W. Sullivan,
219 So.2d 346 (Ala. 1969)..... 9

U.S. v. Black,
490 F. Supp. 2d 630 (2007) 4, 5

White v. Trew,
366 N.C. 360, 736 S.E.2d 166 (2013) 3

Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989) 3

Williams v. Mayor & Council of the City of Athens,
177 S.E.2d 581 (Ga. Ct. App. 1970) 9

Withrow v. Larkin,
421 U.S. 35 (1975) 15

Statutes

N.C.G.S. § 1A-1, Rule 19 3

N.C.G.S. § 7A-10 11

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1223 12

N.C.G.S. § 15A-15 12

N.C.G.S. § 120-32.6(b) 3

Other Authorities

Canon 3(C) of the North Carolina Code of Judicial Conduct 7, 14

No. 261A18-3
